RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-080 ACCEPTING A DONATION TO THE CITY FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Marshall is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 et seq. for the benefit of its citizens and specifically authorized to accept gifts.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

<u>Name of Donor</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Flint Hills Resources – Koch Companies	\$5 <i>,</i> 000.00
Archer Daniels Midland	\$10,000.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations were used towards a forcible entry door prop that was purchased for the MERIT Center.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

<u>Name of Donor</u>	<u>Amount</u>
State Farm – Andrew Suby	\$500.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

This donation was used toward the purchase of equipment for the technical rope rescue team.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Flint Hills Resources	\$1,000.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations were used as a scholarship to send two firefighters to live fire training at the Flint Hills Refinery in Rosemount, Minnesota.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
MDU Resources Foundation (Great Plains Natural Gas)	\$750.00
Miscellaneous Cash donations	\$178.63

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations were added to the Marshall Fire Department Scholarship endowment fund.

WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to the city for the benefit of its citizens, as allowed by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARSHALL, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

1. The donations described above are accepted and shall be used to establish and/or operate services either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Marshall, Minnesota this 12th day of December 2023.

Attest:

Mayor

City Clerk